

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

DELAWARE RIVERKEEPER)
 NETWORK, *et al.*,)
 Petitioners)
)
 v.)
)
 FEDERAL ENERGY)
 REGULATORY COMMISSION,)
 Respondent)
)
)
 _____)

Case No. 18-1128
 (Consolidated with 18-1144,
 18-1220, 18-1226, 18-1233, and
 18-1256)

On Petition for Review of Orders of the Federal Energy
 Regulatory Commission, 162 FERC ¶ 61,053 (January 19, 2018)
 and 164 FERC ¶ 61,098 (2018)(August 10, 2018)

**FINAL BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF NISKANEN CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

David Bookbinder
 Megan Gibson
 Niskanen Center
 820 First Street, NE
 Washington, DC 20002
 301-751-0611
 dbookbinder@niskanencenter.org
 mgibson@niskanencenter.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases..... i

Rule 26.1 Statement..... i

Table of Contents.....ii

Table of Authoritiesiii

Statement of Interest, Identity of Amicus Curiae, and Introduction 1

I. ALLOWING EMINENT DOMAIN BASED ON CONDITIONED CERTIFICATES VIOLATES THE TAKINGS CLAUSE BY AUTHORIZING TAKINGS THAT ARE NOT NECESSARILY FOR A PUBLIC USE..... 4

 A. Conditioned Certificates Violate the Takings Clause By Allowing Takings That Are Not Necessarily For a Public Use.....5

 B. The PennEast Certificate Will Almost Certainly Result in Takings That Will Never Be Used for the Pipeline.....10

 1. PennEast is Taking Property Along a Route That the State of New Jersey Has Said Will Likely be Changed.....10

 2. PennEast is Taking Property In the Town of Hopewell That the Commission Itself Has Said May Not Be Used for the Pipeline.....11

 C. Nothing In The Natural Gas Act Prevents FERC From Conditioning the Use Of Eminent Domain Upon a Certificate Holder Acquiring All Necessary Authorizations.....12

 D. Even if All Subsequent Authorizations Are Obtained, Conditioned Certificates Unlawfully Deprive Landowners of Their Property Before That Occurs.....14

Conclusion.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Casino Reinvestment Development Authority v. Banin</i> , 320 N.J. Super. 342, 352 (1998).....	8
<i>City of Norwood v. Horney</i> , 110 Ohio St. 3d 353, 383 (Ohio Sup. Ct. 2006).....	9-10
<i>Constitution Pipeline Co., LLC v. New York State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation</i> , 868 F.3d 87 (2d. Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> 138 S. Ct. 1697 (2018).....	6
<i>Constitution Pipeline v. FERC</i> , No. 18-1251 (docketed September 14, 2018))).....	6-7
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374, 384 (1994)	14
<i>Fondren v. Commissioner</i> , 324 U.S. 18, 20 (1945)	15
<i>In re Brunson</i> , 498 B.R. 160, 163 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2013).....	15
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419, 435 (1982).....	14-15
<i>Matter of National Fuel Gas Supply Corporation v. Schueckler</i> , 2018 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 7566 (4 th Dept. 2018), <i>appeal docketed</i> December 7, 2018).....	9
<i>Mayor of Vicksburg v. Thomas</i> , 645 So. 2d 940 (1994).....	7-8
<i>Mid-Atlantic Express, LLC v. Baltimore County</i> , 410 Fed. Appx. 653 (4th Cir. 2011).....	4, 13
<i>United States v. Carmack</i> , 329 U.S. 230, 243 n.13 (1946).....	4, 5
<i>Westar Energy v. FERC</i> , 473 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14

Statutes

§ 33 U.S.C. 1341.....	2, 6, 15
§ 33 U.S.C. 1344.....	2, 10, 15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. V.....1

Orders

<i>Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities,</i> 88 FERC ¶ 61,227 (Sept. 15, 1999), clarified, 90 FERC ¶ 61,128 (Feb. 9, 2000), further clarified, 92 FERC ¶ 61,094 (July 28, 2000)	5
<i>Constitution Pipeline LLC</i> , 162 FERC ¶61,014 (2018)	6
<i>Constitution Pipeline LLC, rehearing denied</i> , 164 FERC ¶61,029 (2018)	6
<i>Constitution Pipeline LLC</i> , 165 FERC ¶61,081 (2018)	7
Order Issuing Certificates, <i>PennEast Pipeline Company, LLC</i> , 162 FERC ¶ 61,053 (January 19, 2018).....	3, 11-12
Order on Rehearing and Clarification and Denying Stay, 129 FERC ¶ 61,245 at ¶ 24 (Dec. 17, 2009).....	13
Order on Rehearing, <i>PennEast Pipeline Company, LLC</i> , 164 FERC ¶ 61,098.....	12-13
